RAJYA SABHA [30 April, 2002]

SHRI ARJUN CHAR AN SETHI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I have already
replied to the question put by the hon. Member. In fact, we are trying to set up
river-basin organisations. The river-basin organisations can adjudicate these
issues, but the State Governments themselves do not want to have these river basin
organisations. Some of the States feel that by doing so their rights will be taken
away. We are trying to pursuadc them. Unless those States agree and have a
consensus on these issues, such contentious issues cannot be resolved. What I can
do is, I would write a letter drawing the attention of the State Governments of
Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh to the allegations or the observations made
by the hon. Member here.

SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister did
not answer my question. Shri Chandrababu Naidu is taking advantage of
providing support to the NDA Government at the Centre. The Central
Government is fully supporting them.

SHRI ARJUN CHAR AN SETHI: Sir, it is hot true. *502. [The questioner
(SHRIMATI JAMANA DEVI BARUPAL) we absent. For answer vide page.
34 infra.]

Civil Aviation Security Training Academy

503. SHRI H.K. JAVARE GOWDA:

DR. (MS.) P. SELVIE DAS:
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government arc planning to set up a Hi-tech Civil
Aviation Security Training Academy;

(b) if so, the estimated cost of the project; and
(¢) what arc the locational and technical details of the projects?
THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI SYED

SHAHNA-WAZ HUSSAIN): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of
the House.

Statement

A decision has been taken to set up a Centre for Civil Aviation Security for
functioning as the apex aviation security institution in the country, a think-tank
for innovation in the field of

1TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri H.K.
Javare Gowda.
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aviation security, developing suitable training modules after Training Needs
Analysis and for international cooperation. Location of the project and
estimated costs have not been finalised yet.

SHRI H.K. JAVARE GOWDA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, it has been
stated in the reply that a decision has been taken to set up a Centre
for Civil Aviation Security Academy, but the location has not been
finalised and the amount of expenditure is yet to be assessed. I would like to
draw the attention of the hon. Minister to the fact that to establish a Civil
Aviation Security Training Academy, there must be an international airport
and other institutions like HAL and NAL. Nowadays, such academics have
become very important for imparting training to pilots, security personnel and
others. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the international
airport that is coming up at Devanahalli in Bangalore is a suitable place for
the establishment of such an academy. It would also have the added
advantage of HAL and NAL which arc situated in Bangalore. Part (b) of my
question is whether the Government of Karnataka has come forward to give
free land for establishing the Academy? If so, what are your comments?

3 Jgg WAt g4 ¢ FHIURT ST AN Aaw | 9l HEl @ | b 1
RITHR & T & 915 TBTSHI Bl STHRd & ? 39 d¥g &I UhTSH! 9917 X
R AT 9 foaR &R I8 € | Afd &9 @l A S9d forg onft i e
T2} fpaT B | A e = w9 fhan & T 3 foIv 8991 ST del R ay
B2 1 3P IR § § g1 TSI g (b SHR HATAI Bl U BH! & Sl 59 1l
TR R o= & § & I8 UareHd! &9 $El R 991 396 R H I IR
fraR @ T |

SHRI H.K. JAVARE GOWDA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, my question
has not been answered. I want to know whether the international
airport which is coming up at Devanahalli in Karnataka and the HAL
and the NAL, which arc also situated in Bangalore, would not be an
added advantage to establish such an Academy. On that point, I
wanted to have your comments.

2 IS ATETaATST §AF : HIURT HBIGY, ST [ T el 1 SRy
TIRYIE §TR H 99 ST IET & , S AXE BT UKd Hed IRBR 7 W FAR
T WS R |
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IR I8 39 UareH! & foTU o 2+ & o TR & | sY aRE BT IRAIg 31y
T Ta+He J HY 9T § Riifh 987 IR ¥ Uh 71 TIRYIS 9914 ST 8T § | 39
TWE W facell, Teas, 95 3R BIABT -39 T QIRUICH Bl §H <ol B

SRS & 1 G WRYIEY e WSS & g1 SRS & S9fo1U 39 UhTSH)
P IR H g 31 BIs Foly T par & 16 I8 vareH! B9 (6w WM W
AT |

DR. (MS.) P. SELVIE DAS: I think, in this connection, my question will
not be irrelevant. My question is: When do you hope that the world-class
international airport at Bangalore is going to be completed? Why I am
putting this question is, because once we have a world-class international

airport, it is only then we can think in terms of setting up of a security
academy.

2 JIS WAt g9 ¢ 9 A1 59 U | SHB] Dls ey T8I © ol (b
ST S8 4B b I8 e I YRT 81 ST A1 H I7¢ a1 aredl § b SIeiR
W1 QIRUIS I g ST RET & , S 2005 b YRT &I Dbl HHIGT E |

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Mr. Prem Chand Gupta.

DR. (MS.) P. SELVIE DAS: Sir, may I put one more question
please?

MR. CHAIRMAN: No; no.

SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, earlier the
security of the airports and civil aviation infrastructure was being
looked after by the local Police of the States, and, in addition to that,
a Department of the Civil Aviation Security was also supporting the
local police. This Department is more or less like a place, through
which officers are posted either in Delhi or Mumbai doing nothing,
no security activities, no training programmes, no discussions,
nothing. Mr. Chairman, Sir, in addition to that, now the CISF has
been brought in. The Airports Authority has been earning more or
less Rs. 250 crores per year, and in order to set off this amount of
Rs. 250 crores, they have now brought in the CISF at the cost of
International Airports Authority. Now, they want to set up another
think-tank, namely, the Centre for Civil Aviation Security. For the
functioning as the apex aviation security authority in the country, a
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think-tank for innovation in the field of aviation securlty is proposed to be set

up. Sir, we already have too many think-tanks. 3P TH ST RO &
Wﬁéamﬁé’f%,wﬁ%ﬁawmﬁ%%wﬁaﬁmmﬁ%sﬁ?wﬁw
THH DI 3MMY < 3MMPB B <31 I8 [THCh ¥ feeteT BT § (Why do you want

to open another employment exchange for retiring bureaucrats? This is part (a)
of my question. Mr. Chairman, Sir, part (b) of my question is very interesting.
We should all understand this. Even if they want to set up such facilities, these
should be set up all over the country. As the House knows, Bangalore has
already got the HAL, the NAL and other aviation facilities. You know, Sir,
institutions like this should be spread over all over the country. My point is,
why not Kishan Ganj in Bihar be considered for this purpose?

st d¥e wEAa A QU "Iy, WWEHN Wew
HORMMSOTHOTHO B TTCH BT el FaTed ST 7 | I Al H0MS0THOTEH Pl
39 U A BIs o1 <A1 81 & i T8 T UdbleH! & Aay # 2 3R a8
UHISH! B g9 dTell §, F1 g9 dTell & I fdhcd & iR IR IdH! g9 dTel
€ | UhTSHI F1 1 Sil R &, I8 agd YRIT & clfebT TTof Sl RIaIReET &1
AR 8 , I9H B9 I8 A & {6 Q1 51 pIiSe & U dR% $fSa
TRATSY &1 RIARE 2, TRUIE 1iRel of iR 1 war argew & &
FIET T AR g ¥ dgell § 39 A¢ R{ARAT 3 589 AR toeH!
Pl I TS T/ & | T8 FTIT ¥ A1 SR Bl § {6 9@ Sevd 1 B
IR UTE “d 3 g8 Ya Bl ITD] IR [T & fh 3R ST © I 39! I8
H g9 ST

7 e AT : [9ER H fherist g S |

i} A< eEaTS g9 : S8 984 e Y[ [T 8 | feR A gier W
forereiot & forret gema FF 1T 9e 3 %R € | IRaR ol faR v 38 2
& ... (H@E)...

H0 IFTST HSTRY : 3BT Y14 & Al 71 AT |

Y Ve wEaTS g9 TWHR IR R @ 2 o frg e w s
UeHTSH! B 1T 91T |
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DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, I would like to put one small question.
Security should not be in over-dose or undcr-dosc. What we find these days
at most of the airports is that the security staff over-behave and it hurts the
passengers. I have seen several such incidents. Therefore, my request to the
hon. Ministers is this. Part (a) of my question is that he must give specific
instructions to all the security staff to be soft, loyal and nice to the
passengers.

Part (b) of my question is, I would like to point out that at the Chhatrapati
Shivaji International Airport at Mumbai, stray dogs arc generally found on
the runway. Similarly, there is trouble caused by birds there. Is it not the duty
of the security staff also to see that dogs are not there on the runway and they
do not harm aircraft like any other bad human-beings.

Part (c) of my question is, I would like to say that the Indian Express of
26th April has raised a number of civil aviation security lapses, apart from
other things. I would request the hon. Member to go through the Indian
Express of 26th April and inform the House of his reaction.

N IS ATEATS G ¢ AU HEIG A, RISl U YBT &, SHDI 39
T Y Pl o1 o1 81 & | 5781 deb RaiREl BT A1 & ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is not relevant to the question. Please sit down.
(Interruptions) Kindly don't extend it.

HicTT SNAGEAT @I ST : R, 3 YReT &6 IR ¥ B Hgl aed & |

Y jpuTafay < €T, e, 9% Sfelv we © | 37w sifRet AT, difery | e
et A 2GR, H H2A1 AEIeg A S0 A8l § b S 99 quT I 8 3R
STH! IRE W Sl IR AT arar & , § w15 7= & fofgrst 9 SR I

Yefde 981 § | 99 dgd W ?, Whether it is a fact that Government are
planning to set up a Hi-tech Civil Aviation Security Training Academy.
TP IR H H-HYSTT I8 & [ AT P8 T8 & & B, WM HR W@ 8 AR R
3T 3 8 W % 59 Ua POracd a1 w2 € 9 W SR A f @
g9 Ufque Rt # g1 =mfeql w21 qeley 7 g ff $er & s
T8 R TS § AfE QRET yuISiel 8 @ 91 89 98 |He o onft 9%
3TIh HATTH
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H PIS &g e Wt 781 91 ? R &y fiic g glar a1 WEhics sive il
AT gTell & VAT UhTeH! H, SHST O TS ol 31T &4 § Fabdl o | SHDT 7
TP MMIB SR H T8l © | H He1 Irec! ¢ (P a1 ARSI IS SAN 2 H
3 BT & 3TeT-3TeT YIRUIE TR 3R 31 &+ rgeaRi # ug forar siar ® f
TAR UT I8 RIS WX &f ShIdArol w81 § ol VfIue vaised &l
TITS B TP | AT 59 TR T 89 &R fha= 1 T9 SIOIR HRA1 IS o TR
TSl R dTel URTST Bl ATRTS IR df fire | 2

it A wrEaTS g9 : AUIRT AEISY, et 9@ #9 oae fean g,
I 95 1% o & 6 89 BIg W ol a8l b § wifeh 1 Riawe
F 1 YRET & IR | T B STGT 6 7 | $9forg &9 7Y RR 4 39 W R
IR T | W O daecied HIS F T F UF F9-79 711985 H & dat o7
S99 IRE PI U YpbTeH! 8141 AT FTaH JYReM &l Sfia PR arel AR H g1
ST 81 | 519 JMg0HI0 814 B BEOIBI §s, SAD I1§ &A1 ad (6T fh AR
TRYICH TR HRME0TH0TH0 8 ¥arafe vfarmer RIaaiReT ammosl siiR Sat
3T | ST BNl & | H0SMS0THOYHO Igd SATGT dIGTS H TIRUIC R 31 Ta
2, 3T I8 379t Q=1 ST H g RyaitReT &bl Al Uep a1 g & |
IP G1E B PV AR dIol 9615 © VI ofex @lse IR Sil AfhT Bkl 2, 39
AT U U A 91! BIFT 1Y i1 57 Fah] el JAThR i+  dTfeh
3BT DI TS 7 | U8l Sl (b d B a1d oY, B9 I fIRgd w4 H B 35
211993 & 915 Sl FAFREIRYS gu &7 21,39 W) 39 ST Bl 91 I a1
B! Y 3R BH 3 R TR YL & | 89 9l Sfa1d fear &, S9H g 78 bel &
{3 & PI—1 WU TF P dTel 8 AR DT IolC T 81T Rifeh goic F Sl
UEl UTaHT T 11 AT, I8 g SATGT 78] AT U8el $9b 7Y oI dhls wud
T goIc o7 B9 59 31T 98 aTel & MR 3 ¢ I o= & aTet € 1 899 o1
STATe A $HDT GR1 TRE GATAT T8 (BT 2 |

sihrelt 3 et A : 7= H8Iey BIs <IgH WA 91 Adhd © [P I8 AId b
DD H Ia ol ST ?

ot g O wiaw : STl HR I |

shocht sifar W F9 eI TE et R |
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it Y emEare g9 : H 59 9 U &1 @3 9 §, § v a9
FAE...(FIIT ) ...

#ft YR HAATS! : TIHC AN T ... (AT ) ...

it Ye emETarS g IR S, H9 oY T Srarg gRT ATE fohan &
{1 HE &1 ¢ [ 59 I8 YA 11 3T 915 1 FAesaR o 71 | § I8 Fal
=TE Y81 A1 & e 9 a7 & are Re fYdwR o 71 ik 99 are g
gfrar & R Rl 95 a1 2 1 319 89 39 IR 79 RN ¥, 3TeT-3TelT
Td! & frarR o) 3= € safon sa YarsH ot sefiad 9gd 9¢ 718 € | TRE
R & 978 <11 B8 7 97 € I 39 IR 984 SITGT B ol § | 89 STeal
Bl I A T B

S} YR HAATSY : TS ATSA T I |
£} Yo eEaTS g9 89 39 Sies 4 Sle] Bl |

DR. RAJA RAMANNA: Sir, I just want to bring to the notice of the hon.
Minister one thing. In Bangalore, there is an institution called the Aviation
Medical Centre. Now, some twenty years ago, there was an air crash at Santa
Cruz. I was also travelling in the same aircraft. But, fortunately, nothing
happened to me. That is why I am in a position to talk to you now. What I
had found at that time was that the medical assistance at the airport was
almost nil. We had to wait for several hours before a doctor came and gave
even first aid, leave alone other treatment against shock and things like that.
Now, it is a very important point that people must be trained at an appropriate
place to deal with such medical cases. Therefore, I support what my friend
from Karnataka has said and I plead with the Minister and request him that
this Academy should be started in Karnataka, because of the many other
institutions that were mentioned.

Y IS wETATST g < AU S, SR 9 BT Aole AT @ dlfehd 9
TR W H IE B 6 P 9 7 A $9P1 Bls RelwF &1 T8l 8, safoy A g ae
foragTenx firsTar g |
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SHRIMATI BIMBA RAIKAR: Sir, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the Government has conducted any survey for the selection
of the location; if the Government has not yet selected the site, I would urge
upon the Government to have the Centre at Bangalore, because, as you know,
Bangalore is a garden city, and potentially, a growing city, with much of
software. So, I would urge upon the Government to have the Centre at
Bangalore. The Chief Minister of Karnataka has also discussed this issue
with the Government of India, and I think, it has almost been agreed. So,
once again, I urge upon the Government to have it at Bangalore. I want an
assurance from the Government saying that it would be located at Bangalore
only.

2} (e FEAaTSt A U SfY, T AERAT S el BT & b Felik
Tg IHRAT 53T RIST 2 311R 89 94l Bl IR TR T4 & | I8 WIRd BT U SHAT
BTl ... (FAYTT ) ... IR IR 8F AR Bl ITd 2| TR TG RG] DR aT
gl...( I ) ...

SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: The hon. Member Dr. Vijay Mallya, would
also be helping with free supply of liquor. Don't worry.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Then, what about Kishangan;j?

2} (< FEaTS A  UART SfY, W1 S B FET 7Yl © f A fdgR
ol I & Y[ 4 ITS Y841 & b 918 3 WG 4 98 9 & ...( Faem T )...

it < oy e - TR fpeH T Bl PR B R |

2 qe wTEAaS g4 : SR 59 gaId ¥ Sfl Yul 8, 99 JeY § qar
aTe g b g #A Si 9 8 25.1.2002 B gt fAell | 599 S ®el fh d
TR | STl <9 & T TR ® | <ifps §9 Par {6 s S8 @e o 9
AR | S <9 & forg qar R € | Afes 59 B for st avE &1 uarad o=y
<Y WRGR 7 W) {51 B o 39 ORE & STheH! 3R 319 §911d & ol 89 1 39
TRE S &7 Bl ... ((FAUH ) ... ol AR FUART ST, §9 TR T 3R
IR HR 32 © [B9R U, QIRUIC TR & U4, 98 A1 Uil SHII & et
T STANT I8] PR IB & , AT & T T8 (bl ARBR BT 78] <1 ITE V&
g o S99 B9 ST | fihR &1 S9! STHIF &1 U1 <41 8 A7 7181 o1 § S99 WR
faare T2 | 319 SR STRIBT S =1 HET AT, SHD! B g9 Tl § Al 7 Hfehar
H 3R < B aTelt § | 39foTy &R I fopan & o waRie <rermRe eroell ol 1R
HEEEREEEREERIEIRI
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T | AR UT ST81 olS SUTel 81T, B 39 ThGH! BT STHY I91G dilfdh
AR oY I8 98 Heayul € 3R 9gd gl AR AT I 6 |

DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, this whole question of civil
aviation security on the gound, then in the air, is one which has been of great
importance not only after the 11th of September, but long before that. As you
know, Sir, we have had many hijacking incidents in the country, I am
surprised that a proposal which has been on the cards since 1985, as the
Minister has said, has still not matured. May I point out that for this civil
aviation security, you need world-class expertise, you need the latest
technology? It is not simply a matter which the Department of Civil Aviation
or the Ministry can look at. (a) Would the Minister please tell us whether he
has got together a group or a task force of people who would be able to draw
in the best expertise around the world in order to set up a really top-class
institution? Whether it should be at Bangalore or Hyderabad or at some other
place, is something which has to be considered, (b) Will this academy be set
up within course of this financial year? At least, the work should be started
because, from his reply, the whole matter seems to be still up in the air. We
do not want the civil aviation project up in the air. We want it on the ground.
Would the Minister please enlighten us on this?

#t I SIEATS g4 : AT Sfl, I U 1 841 o1 €1 € Rl I STETST gaH 8l
IS B | ifhT 7 STeTT fhR ofs ft PR © IR SHIF IR SHG! -1 ST 8 I8 HIHell
1985 H TAT H T 3R THARI TA-HT 99 W 3MTE ¥ IE HHA STH IR & | 39 IR ool A B
BIRET B |

HIAT Sg e W1 3o : WEX §aT IRA1 & , <RI e Teb g1 1ol Blil &
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